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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 284

AN ACT torenumber and amend 948.055 (2Ya) and 948.055 (2) (bip amend 948.055 (1); antb create 939.32
(2) (cr) and (de), 948.055 (2) (2), 948.055 (2) (b) 2. and 971.23) df the statutesglating to: evidentiary record
ings of persons under the age ofdgaging in sexually explicit conduct and certain séensks against children
andproviding penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 1. Thechild has not attained the age of 13 years.
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: SEcTION 4. 948.055 (2) (a) 2. of thetatutes is created
to read:
SecTion 1. 939.32 (1) (cr) and (de) difie statutes are 948.0552) (a)2. The actor believes or has reason to
createdo read: believethat the child has not attained the age of 13 years.

939.32(1) (cr) Whoever attempts to commit a crime SecTioN 5. 948.055(2) (b) of the statutes is renum
unders. 948.055 (1) is subject tioe penalty for the com bered948.055 (2) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

pletedact, as provided in s. 948.055 (2). 948.055(2) (b) (intro.) A Clasd felony if theany
(de) Whoeverattempts to commit a crime under s. of the following applies:
948.075(1r) is subject to thpenalty provided in that sub 1. Thechild has attained the age of 13 years but has
sectionfor the completed act. not attained the age of 18 years.
SeECTION 2. 948.055 (1) of the statutes is amentied SECTION 6. 948.055 (2) (b) 2. of the statutexisated
read: toread:

948.055(1) Whoever intentionally causes a child 948.0552) (b) 2. The actor believes or has reason to
who has not attained 18 years of age, or an individual whobelievethat the child has attained the age of 13 years but
theactorbelieves or has reason to believe has not attainechasnot attained the age of 18 years.

18 years of agdp view or listen to sexually explicit con SecTioN 7. 971.23 (1) of the statutes is created to
ductmay be penalized as provided in sub. (2) if the view read:

ing or listening is for the purpose of sexually arousing or 971.23(11) CHILD PORNOGRAPHYRECORDINGS. (@) In
gratifying the actor or humiliating or degrading the child this subsection:

or individual 1. “Defense” means the defendant, his or dteor
SecTION 3. 948.055(2) (a) of the statutes is renum  ney,and any individual retained by the defendant or his
bered948.055 (2) (a) (intro.) and amended to read: or her attorney for the purposemfviding testimony if
948.0552) (a) (intro.) A Class Felony if theany of thetestimony is expert testimoriljat relates to an item
thefollowing applies: or material included under pgb).

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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2. “"Reasonably available” means ficient opportu ably available to the defense. The defesisall have the
nity for inspection, viewing, and examinatian a law burdento establish that the item or material has not been
enforcemenbr government facility madereasonably available.

3. “Sexually explicit conduct” hathe meaning given 2. If a court orders under subd. 1. a copy of an item
in's. 948.01 (7). or material included under pdb) to be provided to the

(b) Any undeveloped film, photographic negative, defensethe court shall enter a protective order under sub.
photograph,motion picture, videotape, or recording, (6) that includes arder that the copy provided to the
which includes any item or materighat would be defensemay not be copied, printed, or disseminaigd
includedunder s. 948.01 (3r), or any copy of the forego the defense and shall be returned to the court or law
ing, that is of a person who has not attained the age of 18nforcementagency whichever is appropriate, at the
and who is engaged in sexually explicit conduct and thatcompletionof the trial.

is in the possessionustody and control of the state shall (d) Any item or material that is required under. day
remainin the possession, custodnd control of a law  to remain in possession, custp@yd control of a law
enforcemenagency or a court but shall be madason enforcemenagency or court is not subject to the right of
ably available to the defense. inspectionor copying under s. 19.35 (1).

(c) 1. Notwithstanding sub. (1) (e) and (g), a court SecTIoN 8. I nitial applicability.
shalldeny any request by the defense to provide, and a (1) The treatment of section 948.055 (1) of the-stat
district attorneyor law enforcement agency may not-pro utes,the renumbering and amendment of section 948.055
vide to the defense, any item or material requiregan (2) (a) and (b) of the statutes, and the creation of section
(b) to remain in the possession, custayd control of a  948.055(2) (a) 2. and (b) 2. of the statutes first apply to
law enforcement agency or court, except theburt may  acts committed on thefettive date of this subsection.
orderthat a copyof an item or material included under (2) The treatment of section 971.23) df the stat
par.(b) be provided to the defense if that court finds that utesfirst applies to any item anaterial that has not been
acopy of the item or material has not been made reason providedon the efective date of this subsection.




